IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

| WILLIAM MORGAN, ELIZABETH |) | |
|---|----|--|
| NORDEN, DAVID VAUGHT, DORIS |) | CASE NO. 1:20-cv-02189 |
| DAVENPORT, ANDREA RAILA, |) | |
| JACKSON PALLER, and the |) | |
| COMMITTEE FOR THE ILLINOIS |) | |
| DEMOCRACY AMENDMENT, an |) | |
| unincorporated political association, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | Honorable Judge Charles R. Norgle, Sr. |
| JESSE WHITE, in his official capacity |) | |
| as Illinois Secretary of State, DEVON |) | Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman |
| REID, in his official capacity as the |) | |
| Evanston City Clerk, KAREN A. |) | |
| YARBROUGH, in her official capacity |) | |
| as Cook County Clerk, and WILLIAM |) | |
| J. CADIGAN, KATHERINE S. O'BRIEN | ,) | |
| LAURA K. DONAHUE, CASSANDRA |) | |
| B. WATSON, WILLIAM R. HAINE, |) | |
| IAN K. LINNABARY, CHARLES W. |) | |
| SCHOLZ, WILLIAM M. MCGUFFAGE, |) | |
| in their official capacities as Board |) | |
| Members for the Illinois State Board of |) | |
| Elections, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| | | |

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY OR PERMANENT INJUNCTION AND DECLARATION AS A MATTER OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 1 |
|---|-----|
| | ••• |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| | |
| PRELIMINARY EQUITABLE RELIEF STANDARD | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits | 4 |
| II. The Plaintiffs are Suffering, and Will Continue to Suffer, Irreparable Harm if the Injunction is Denied | |
| III. The Balance of the Harms Favors the Plaintiffs | 8 |
| IV. Granting the Requested Relief Will Serve the Public Interest | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| ACLU of Georgia v. Miller, 977 F.Supp. 1228 (N.D. Ga. 1997) | 7 |
|---|---|
| Am. Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) | 8 |
| Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999) | 2 |
| Christian Legal Soc'y v. Walker, 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) | 8 |
| Coalition for Political Honesty v State Board of Elections II, 83 Ill. 2d 230 (1980) | 3 |
| Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 6 |
| Lee v. Keith, 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006) | 4 |
| Murphy v. Zoning Comm'n of the Village of New Milford 148 F.Supp.2d 173 (D.Conn. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Orr v. Edgar</i> , 283 Ill. App3d. 1088 (1st Dist. 1996) | 3 |
| Pacific Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City, 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005) | 7 |
| Stone v. Board of Election Com'rs for City of Chicago, 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2014) | 4 |
| Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) | |
| Illinois Constitution. Article XIV, Section 3 | |
| Illinois Constitution. Article XIV, Section 11 | 2 |
